File No. 120555 Committee ltem No. 30

Board [fem No. sa : .

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
', AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight - Date June 14, 2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date b/”hL

0O
3
ok
o
w
®}
oV}
-
Q.

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget _

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement .

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter '

Application )

Public Correspondence

I )24 O D
DOOOOCOORROO OO0

OTHER A (Use back side if addkitional. space is needed)

0 0L

1 [

1 O

O

1 O

O

L O

o

Completed by:_Alisa Miller : Date_ June 8, 2012
Completed by: . Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.



T

City Halt .
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM
GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: Supervisor Mark Farrell, Chair

Government Audit and Oversight Committee
FROM: Rana Calonsag, Committee Clerk
DATE: June 15, 2012

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEETIN
Tuesday, June 19, 2012 » :

The following file should be presented as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Board meeting,
Tuesday, June 19, 2012. This item was acted upon at the Committee Meeting on June 14,
2012 at 1:00 p.m., by the votes indicated.

Item No. 30 - File No. 120555

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment #2 to the 2009-2011 Memorandum
of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San
Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers,
Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit), by extending the term of the -
Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms-and conditions
of employment for FY2011-2012; the Amendment is entered between the City and
County of San Francisco, as successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and
County of San Francisco pursuant to Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 11-12; and
the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-
ClO (Engineers and Architects Unit). :

- RECOMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT
Vote: Supervisor Mark Farrell - Aye

Supervisor Sean Elsbernd - Aye
- Supervisor David Chiu - Aye

cc. Board of Supervisors



Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Rick Caldeira, Legislative Deputy Director

Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
Binder Copy



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
' Controiler

Monique Zmuda
Depufy Contreller

June 13, 2012

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
- City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 120555, 120556, §26667 120558:
Memoranda of Agreement (Rcdevelopment Agency of City and County of San Franczsco) -
Second Amendment :

e International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO:
Engineers and Architects Unit (File Number 120555}
Professional/Tectmical Unit (File Number 120557)
Management/Supervisory Unit (File Number 120558)

s Service Employees International Umon Local 1021, File Number 120556

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, this memorandum provides a cost analysis of the MOU extensions
between the City and County of San Francisco and former San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
‘bargaining units of: '

« Intemational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers
and Architects Unit, Management/Supervisory Unit, and Professional/Technical Unit); and
s Service Employees International Union Local 1021, AFL-CIO;

The amendments apply to the period from April 1, 2012 through Fune 30, 2012 and affecting 49 FTE with
a salary base of approximately $4.6 million and a benefits base of approximately $0.3 million.

Thé Controller’s Office has determined that there is no material cost to the MOU extensions compéreé to
the cost that the City would have incurred had there been no MOU extensions.

" If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at
554-7647.

Sincerely,

Ben Rosenﬁe&i
Controller

cee Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

415-554-7580 City Hall »  Dr. Carlton 5. Goodiett Place « Room 316 » San Francisco CA §4102-4654 FAX 415-554-7466



Controller's Ofice Summary of 2012 - 2014 Labor Agreements Costing
6/14/2012

Citywide Patterns
1) Wage Increases: Three 1 % wage increases in FY 2013-14, projected to result in a 1.75% wage and variable fringe cost increase during FY 2013-14

2) Step Savings: Effective July 1, 2012 postpone advancement form Step 1 to Step 2 until the completion of 12 months of service rathern than 6 months

3) Health Contributions: Effective January 2014, For “Medically Single” employees, the City will pay 90% of the cost of the medical premium capped at 90% of the

cost of the second highest cost plan.

Costs/(Savings)

Table Table Name

FY 2012-13 Total FY 2013-14 Total
$ 3,489,000 § 37,571,000

FY 2012-13

Wages & Premium Variable Fringe

Health & Dental

FY 2013-14

Wages & Premium Variable Fringe

Health & Dental

000 Consolidated Crafts $ 30,000 § - $ - $ mﬁ. ooo $ 229,000 $ '(94,000)
001  Unrepresented Employees $ 14,000 $ 3,000 $ (15,000} mw

003  Operating msmm:mma. Local 3 $ - $ - 3 - $ 76,000 $ 21,000 $ (5,000)
006 Electrical Workers, Local 6 $ 492,000 $ 108,000 $ (17,000)] $ 981,000 $ 255,000 $ (81,000)
021 Local 21 ’ $ 62,000 $§ (16,000) $ - e.. 5,878,000 $ 1,643,000 $ (797,000)
038  Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry $ 16,000 § - $ - $ 518,000 § Aw.m_ooo $ (40,000)
039 Stationary Engineers $ - $ - - $ (35,000)| $ 1,000,000 $ 265,000 $ (168,000)
121 Service Employees International Union’ $ 6,048,000 § (39,000) $ (6,051,000)| $ 12,390,000 $ 1,981,000 § -
130 Machinists Union 3 12,000 $ - $ (9,000)} $ 208,000 $ 55,000 $ (33,000)
163* Physicians and Dentists $ 2,514,000 §$ 486,000 $ - $ 2,663,000 $ 589,000 $ (151,000)
200  TWU Local 200 $ - $ - $ - $ 28,000 § 8,000 § (1,000)
251 TWU Local 250-A, TWU - Miscellaneous $ 7,000 $ - $ - $ 137,000 $ 38,000 $ (23,000)
252 TWU Local 250-A, TWU - Auto Service Worker $ (9,000) $ - $ - $ 33,000 $ 12,000 $ (6,000)
261 Laborers $ (69,000) $ 144,000 $ (47,000)| $ - 953,000 $ 444000 $ (299,000)
311 Municipal Attorneys $ (2,000) $ (1,000) $ - $ 1,065,000 $ 286,000 $ (102,000)
351 Municipal Executives Association 3 - $ - $ (79,000)| $ 2,019,000 $ 541,000 $ (323,000)
419 DA Investigators $ - $ - $ (2,000)( $ 61,000 $ 13,000 $ (12,000)
498 SF Deputy Sheriffs Association $ 5,000 $ - $ (47,000)| $ 1,352,000 % 268,000 $ (231,000)
499  SF Sheriffs Managers and Supervisors $ - $ - K (6,000)| $ ‘325,000 §- 45,000 $ (23,000)
651  SF Probation Officers $ 873,000 § (849,000) $ - $ 1,105,000 $ (773,000) $ (22,000)
791  Staff / Per Diem Nurses $ (54,000) $ - $ - $ 1,481,000 $ 412,000 $ -
856  Teamsters - Multi - Unit $ 113,000 $ (108,000) $ - $ 259,000 $ (78,000) $ (12,000)
858** ' Supervising Nurses $. 25,000 a. - 3 (5,000)| $ 361,000 $ 85,000 $ (265,000)
965 Supervising Probation Officers $ - $ - $ (3,000)| $ 36,000 $ 7,000 §$ (6,000)
969 Institutional Police Officers 3 - $ - $ - $ 7,000 $ 2,000 $ -

*The MOUs with the Physicians and Dentists are split into two groups; one for bargaining unit 17 and one for bargaining unit 18 and run for three years form July 1, 2012 through June 30, mim
** The MOU with Supervising Nurses is for three years from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015




—_

QO 0w N O g N~ W N

FILE NO. 120555 , - ORDINANCE wO.

[Memorandum of Agreement (Redevelopment Agency of City and County of San Francisco) -
Second Amendment - International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local
21, AFL-CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment #2 to the 2009-2011 Memorandum
of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and 'County of San
Francisco and the International Federaﬁon of Professional and Techntcal Engineers,
Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit), by extending the term of the

Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by imptementin.g s'pec;iﬁed terms and conditions

| of employment for FY20‘t1~2012; the Amendment is entered between the City and

County of San Franciscb, as successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and
County of San Francisco pursuant to Board of Supervisors 'Resolution No. 11-12, and
the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engtneers, Local 21, AFL-
CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit).

NOTE: ‘Additions are Szn,qle underlme zz‘_achs Times New Roman,

deletions are
Board amendment addltlons are double—underhned

Board amendment deletions are etrﬂeethreag-h—nemqal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Fran(:lsco

Section 1. On February 1, 2012, pursuant to Board ofSupervrsors Resolution 11 12
[Transfer of Assets, Obllgatlons, and Functions fo the Crty as Successor Agency for the
Redevelopment Agency As Required By State Law] the City and County of San Francisco

("Clty") became the successor agency to the Redeve[opment Agency of the Clty and County .

of San Francxsco ("Successor Agency") The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and
implements, on behalf of the City as the Successor Agency, Amendment #2 amending the
2009-2011 Memorandum of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and

County of San Francisco and International Federation of Professional and Technical

Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
' . '5/17/2012




—_

- -, - ' '
N — Q [(®) (0] ~l (9)} (931 BN w N

w

s

— A .
O 0 N OO om

N N N NN N
a S~ W N A O

|

Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit) by extending the term of the
Agreement fhroUgh June 30, 2012, .and by implementing specified terms and conditions of
employment for 2011-2012. '

Amendment #2 to the.Memorandum of Agreement so implemented is on file in the

office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 120555,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

sy{‘ Dtors L AL

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON™ "
Chlef Labor Attorney |

Mayor Lee . . .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ Page2
5/17/2012







EPARTMENT OF HUA_ .« RESOURCES
MPLOYEE RELATIONS

IFPTE, Local 21
(Reédevelopment)

IFPTE (Redevelopment) BARGAINING HIGHLIGHTS

Term — Extension throilgh June 30, 2012,
Wages — -

e Effective July 1, 2012, base wages for former Redevelopment employees designated with “R”
classifications will be the same as base wages in their respective matching classifications per
Attachment C. The parties agree to continue discussions over ths tentative findings in
Attachment C; however, the Human Resources Director shall have final determination of
classification matches.

» In the event that thé base rate of pay of the City’s matching classification is lower bya
minimum of 10% of the former “R” classification, the City shall make a one time lump sum
payment to the affected employee equal to 10% of the annual base rate of the matching City
classification. : - ' : s

Rescission of Layoffs —

e The parties agree that the City will rescind layoff notices to former Redevelopment employees
* as indicated in Attachment F on March 30, 2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29,
2012 will be voided, and the voiding of the March 29, 2012 rescission notices will not trigger a
new layoff notice period. ,

e The City agrees to provide Severance payments equivalent to the value of 7.67 additional
weeks of pay to all former Redevelopment employees who are laid off from “R” classifications :
- on or before March 31, 2012. This shall also apply to any former Redevelopment employee
who received a layoff notice from an “R” classification and retires on or before March 31,
2012. Any former Redevelopment employee who receives a severance payment under this
section and subsequently accepts an offer of employmient with the City and County of San
Francisco within 7.67 weeks of layoff shall reimburse the severance payment to the City on a
pro-rata basis. '

e . The City agrees to provide severance pay equivalent to the value of 13 additional weeks of pay
to individual former R@development employees listed in Attachment D.

e The parties agree to suspend all layoff provisions in order to retain former Redevelopment
employees based on work assignments. '

Page 1 of 2



o=

EPARTMENT OF HUMAN SOURCES
MPLOYEE RELATIONS '

IFPTE, Local 21

‘(Redevelopment)
CalPERS —
o The City agrees to extend pafcicipatidn in the Ca]jfonﬁa Public Employees’ Retirement System
through January 31, 2014. . :
PEMHCA ~

a The City shall, with-CalPERS appioval, approve the exterision of the existing Public Employee
. Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA) contract until January 31; 2014 for individual
former Redevelopment employees identified in Exhibit A, if the individual remains employe_d _

in the “R> classification. 3 , I St
EPMC -
» Effective close of business Jane 30, 2012, the Employer Paid Menﬁber Contribuﬁén (EPMOC)
shall be discontinued. _ o _
Successor Agreement:—'

s The parties agree to continue ‘ﬁegoﬁaﬁons over the terms and conditions of a successor
agreement through January 31, 2014. “ o

. Page2of2. ‘



SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

2009-2011

. REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
‘OF THE

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL -
ENGINEERS '
LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO
(Engineers & Architects Unit)

This' SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Second :
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of March 29, 2012 by and between the CITY AND
COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO, in its capacity as successor agency to the Redevelopment _
Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, and INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21 (“Umo ’) on behalf of the
Engineers and Archltects Bargaining Unit.

RECITALS

A. The Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, a public body,
corporate and politic (“Agency”) and Union entered intd a two-year Memorandum of
Agreement for the period of September 5, 2009 through June 30, 2011 (“Agreement”).
The Agreement is attached hereto as ATTACHMENT A

B. The Agency and Union agreed to extend the Agreement until March 31, 2012, with
certain amendments as described in ATTACHMENT B - First Amendment to MOA
2009-2011 between the Redevelopment Agency of the City & County of San Francisco
and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL
CIO (Management/ Supervisory Unit). :

C. On June 28, 2011, AB 26 which called for the elimination of redevelopment agenci es
throughout the state of California was approved by the Governor and upheld by the
California Supreme Court on December 29, 2011. As a result, effective February 1, 2012,
the Agency was dissolved and the City and County of San Francisco (“City”) became the
successor agency to the Agency ("Successor Agency").

D. Pursuant to AB 26, under Section 34190(e) of the California Health and Séfety Code, the
City, as Successor Agency, became “the employer of all employees of the [Agency] as of
the date of the [Agency’s] dissolution.” In addition, the City, as Successor Agency, was
deemed to have assumed the obli gat1ons under the Agreement and the Fll'St Amendment
thereto.

| Page 1 of 7



E.

H.

As of February 1, 2012, the appointment status of former Redevelopment employees who
became employees of the City, as Successor Agency, by operation of AB 26 is designated
by “R” classifications. ' '

The City, as Successor Agency, and Union have agreed to extend the terms of the
Agreement until June 30, 2012, with certain amendments, as described below.

The City and Union have agreed to continue negotiations over the terms and conditions
of a successor agreement and in the event they cannot agree on terms and conditions of
the successor agreement, the impasse procedures contained in AB 646 shall apply;
provided that, as of January 1, 2013 and thereafter, the negotiation of successor
agreements, if not yet in place as of the previous year, are subject to the impasse
procedures contained in City Charter Section A8.409-4, as applicable.

The City, as Successor Agency, and Union have agreed that the term of the next
successor agreement will be from July 1, 2012 through January 3 1,.2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1.

Amendment of Section 1 of Article 1. Section 1 of Article I of the Agreement is
amended to read in its entirety as follows: : :

This Agreement is effective from Scptembér 5, 2009, and shall remain in full force and
effect until Mareh-31,2012Tune 30, 2012-exeeptas-providedforin-SectiontA-of
Article TL iR t

2] hintin
1T A el A .
B H Srpe o0 .

b 3 =
al 1 Lo} a1
e Saan 2,

Amendment of Section 1.A. of Article IL Section 1.A. of Article IT of the Agreement is
amended. to read in its entirety as follows: -

Section 1. Salaries

The Agency is committed to ensuring that the classifications and salaries of Agency
employees are comparable to classifications and salaries of employees of the City and

_ County of San Francisco (CCSF). In order to implement this policy, the Agency may

from time to time conduct a comparability study to determine the appropriate Agency
classifications, qualifications and salaries that are comparable to City classifications,
qualifications and salaries.

" The Agency will study all management/supervisory classifications to determine their

- comparability to the City’s classification under its Management Classification and -

- Compensation Plan (MCCP) and to use the pending contract with- Mercer, Inc. and

possibly the resources of the City’s Department of Human Resource to recommend
appropriate City or other benchmarks for the Agency’s management/ SUPErvisory _
positions. The Agency shall complete a total classification and compens ation study, as set
forth in the 2009 Mercer contract, before full contract negotiations can begin. However,
upon mutual agreement, the parties can enter into negotiations before then.

Page2o0f7



A. Rates of Pay

1. Effective July 1, 2009, salaries for classifications included in the
bargaining unit are as indicated in Appendix “A” of the Agreement.

- 2. Wages effective as of September 5, 2009 shall be temporarily reduced
by 1.82 percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the value
of four days of unpaid personal time off over 22 pay periods. This wage
adjustment will sunset at the close of business July 9, 2010.

3. Wages effective as of July 10, 2010 shall be temporarily reduced by 1.54

~ percent which represents an equivalent adjustment to the value of four
days of unpaid personal time off over 26 pay periods. This wage’
adjustment will sunset at the close of business July 8, 2011.

4. Wages effective as of July 9, 2011 shall be temporarily reduced by 3.00
percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the value of six
ersonal time off over twenty (20) pay periods. This
HSe t3e 58018 e i O T

S S-BuS1H ABFH S0

5. Effective Julv 1. 2012 e wages for all “R” classifications will b
the same as base wages for their respective matchin classification
as indicated in ATTA NT C —- Redevelopment Agencv and

CCSF Class Comparison — Tentative Findings.

6. Inthe event that the base rate of pav of the City’s matchin

 classification is lower by a minimum of 10% of the former “R”
classification, then the Cit uccessor Agency. shall make a one
time Jump sum paviment to the affected emplovee equal to 1 o of

- the annual hase rate of the matching City classification,

7. The parties agree t c'ntinue discussions over fhe tentative findin ;-
contained in ATTACHME — Redevelopment Acsency and
SK Cl1 omparison — Tentative Findings: however, the Citv'

Human Resources Director shall have final authority for
determination of classification matches pursuant to Section 1.A.5-6.

3. Amendment to Section 3.E. of Article II. Section 3.E. of Article II of the Agreement is
“amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Membership in the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (“PERS”) is
required by Agency contract for permanent, biweekly salaried employees. The Agency’s
current formula is 2% @ 55 full and modified formula for employees. All member -
benefits shall be in compliance with terms of the Agency’s contract with the System and

with State Legislation. The Citv. as Successor Agency. agrees.to extend participation

Page3 of 7



for 'regresented emplovees in the California Pliglic Emplovees’ Retirement §g-stem

(PERS) Reﬁrement _thrgugh Januarv 31, 2014. .

During the term of this Agreement, the Agency shall péy_ its contribution to the
Retirement System’s general fund and pay the full 7% employee retirement contribution.

- Effective close gf- business June §O. 2012, the Employer Paid Member Contribution
g“EPMg_ >%) shall be discontinued. '

For employees who retire prior to July 1, 2012 and whose final compensation for
retiremnent purposes is impacted by the wage reduction described in Article II., Section
1.A. of this Agreement, the Agency will provide; to the extent permitted by CalPERS,
restoration pay in a lump sum equivalent to the pensionable value of the wage reduction
associated with the furlough days for the period used by the retirement system to
determine the employee’s final compensation for retirement purposes. . :

. Amendment to Section 3.G. of Article II. Section 3.G. of Article II of the Agreement
shall read in its entirety as follows: o

' Through the term of this Agreement, the Agency agrees to provide health benefit
coverage at a level comparable to that provided State employees through the Public
Employees Medical and Hospital Care Act. The Agency’s contribution towards the health
benefits coverage shall be at the level established by Section 22825.1 of the Public
Employees’ Retirement law. Effective January 1, 2006, these monthly contribution rates
are as much as follows: -

Empioyee only $493.00
Employee plus one ' $936.00
Employee plus two or more  $1,202.00

If the contribution formula provided in Section 22825.1 is changed or deleted, this
Section of the Agreement shall be reopened for negotiation of the Agency’s contribution
towards the health benefits coverage. '

Should the Agency or any successor organization take an action which would terminate
PERS Health benefits coverage for its retirees and dependents, a resolution to continue
participation as a Special District in the PERS Health benefits program shall be
considered by the Agency’s governing board prior to such terminating action taking
effect. Prior notice shall be given to all retirees then enrolled in the PERS Health benefits
coverage of the governing board’s consideration of said resolution. '

" Effective July 1, 2012, the City. as Successor Agency. shall. with CalPERS’

approval. approve the extension of the existing Public Emplovee Medical and Health
Care Act (“PEMHCA”) contract until January 31, 2014. for individual former
Asency emplovees identified in ATTACHMENT G, if the individual remains

emploved in the “R” classification.

Page 4 of 7



5. Addition of new subsection 7 to Section 5.C. of Article II. Section 5.C. of Art1cle Oof
the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

7. The following provisions shall apply only to emplovees who
received a layoff notice for March 31. 2012:

a. The Union and the Ci 1ceessor Agency. agree

that the City will rg cind layoff notices to former
Agency emplovees as indicated in ATTA( HMENTF —.

Proposed Work and Local 21 Positions on March 30

2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29, 2012
will be voided, and the voiding of the March 29, 2012

rescission notices will not trigger a new layoff notice
period. ‘

"b. The Union agrees to suspend all existing lavoff and
seniority provisions in order to retain former Agency

emplovees based on work assienment per Section

5.C.7.a.

¢, . The Union agrees t withdraw its appeal ending before
" the Civil ervic mmission. ' -

6. Addition of new subsection 1 to Section 5.D. of Article IL. Section 5.D of Article II of
the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

1. The following provisions shall apply only to emplovees who
received a lavoff notice for March 31, 2012:

The Ci uccessor Agency. asrees to provide

severance payments equivalent to the value of 7 .67 -

additional weeks of pay to all former Agency employees
who are laid off from “R” classifications on or before

March 31, 2012. This shall also apply to any former

Agency employee who received a laggff/ngﬁce from an
“R” classification and retires on or before March 31,

2012, Rescissions of lavoff notices issued in accordance
with this Amendment shall be issued on Friday. March
30. 2012 by close of business. Individuals receivin

notice of rescission must notify the City, as Succéssor
Agency. of their election to decline continued

empl ent with the Citv, as Successor A enc within
two (2) business days of the rescission in order to be
eligible for the 7.67 weeks’ worth of severance pay:

further, individuals electing to decline continued

empl ent with the Citv. as Successor Agency. are not‘

/

Page 5 of 7



eligible for placement on a priority eligible list or
romotive points as provided for in Section 5.D.1.d and
Section 5.D.1.e. In the event an individual elects to
deeline continued emplovment. with the City, as
Successor Agency. the City may. at its option. fill or not

fill the vacancy in any manner that it so chooses. Anv
former Agency employee who receives a severance '

ent nunder this section and subsequently acce
offer of employment with the City and County of San

Francisco, including but not limited to emplovment
with the City as Successor Agency, within 7.67 weeks of
lavoff shall reimburse the severance pavment to the
City on a pro-rata basis.

The Citv. as Successor Agency. agrees to provide

C.

severance pavments equivalent to the value of 13

additional weeks of pay to the individuals listed in -

The City. as Successor Agency, agrees to make available

its Job Transition Services Program to all former
Agency employees whose Javoff notices are not

Effective upon adoption of this Second Amendment
through January 31. 2014, the City, as Successor
Agency, agrees to submit, and advocate for, propesed
Civil Service Rule 112.1.4 to the Civil Service
Commission for consideration ATTACHMENT E —
Proposed Rule 112.1.4. The Rule would create a

“ergrltv list” for all emplgovees in RDA classifications
who are not retained per ATTACHMENT F Pronosed

Work and Local 21 Positions.

Effective upon adoption of this Second Amendment

b.
ATTACHMENT D.
rescinded.

i

e.

through January 31, 2014, the City . as Successor

Agency, agrees to submit to the Civil Service
Commission, and advocate for, a civil service rule
providing for promotive points equal fo those offered to

current City employees for former Agency employees

who choose to participate in civil service exams.

Page 6 of 7 -



7. Effective j)ate of Second Aniendment.

This Second Amendment will be effective as of April 1, 2012.

_ Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the Memorandum of
Agreement shall rernain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed ﬂllS Agreement this
day of , 2012.

CITY & COUNTY OF | INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION

SAN FRANCISCO, as - ' ' OF PROFESSIONAL AND
Successor Agency to the ' TECHNICAL ENGINEERS,
" Redevelopment Agency of the LOCAL 21

City and County of San Francisco

MICKI CALLAHAN ALEXANDER TONISSON
Human Resources Director - Field Representative

MARTIN R. GRAN
Employee Relations Director

CAROL M. ISEN
Chief Negotiator

APPROVED AS TO FORM _
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

Z/(L,/% // Z/LL’J’)L——— g/z//
ELIZABETH SALVESON
Ch1ef Labor Attorney

Page 7of 7



 ATTACHMENTA



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
2009-2011

- REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
. .OFTHE . |
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
. _ ~ And | _ |
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION
- OF PROFESSIONAL AND

" TECHNICAL ENGINEERS
s LOCAL 21

AFL-CIO

(Engineers & Ai‘chitects Unit)

** Complete copy of documentis
located in

' File No. | Z0555



TABLE OF CONTENTS

: Page
ARTICLE L CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT ..ooiioieirmieiem et 1
Section 1. Term of ASTEEMENL . ... eieeeeecerimscereraesranansaseneses e ein s smasnnse s sasane 1
Section 2. RECOZMIHOM .uvverenrrrerserenes et e eeeeeee s nr e nenraneasanere 1
" Section 3. Nondiscrmination........coveeecrearerreecencneen: eeeeeien e areteane st e e
Section 4. Union Obligations......... reernenrtee e eenes emeenerseseeeresne L e e senees 2
Section. 5. Union MetaberShip ......eoreecrvommrcrcrcrmrmrarrsse s cssasees R 2
A.  Membership....... SO USSR S 2
" B.  Dues Checkoff s ereeareneemr s ees 3
C. Stewards and Release Time ....cooveeenens ereveeeereeenaesneaene e 3
D. Union Meetings.....ccoereereeereemrenees emeeeeavanenenenenaeaes revenrarens 4
ARTICLE I. CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT ..ot erereeeneereneeneaaes 4
SECHOM 1. SAIAIIES ceeeeroreeeeieeaeseeecemmesesrsassrmesraes e s rmsaese s s s bn e e n st 4
A. - Rates 0f Pay cooceiereecier e e eeereecaens 4
B. Salary Incréments......cco..... et et en et n e easen s s e s 4
C. Promotions.......ceeee .................. 4
D. Y RARE ettt ittt s 5
E. Temporary A551gnments toa I—hghcr Clasmﬁcatzon ............ 5
F. Extended RANAZE - iocuh oot 5
Sectionn 2. Appointment arid PrOBAHON - .o.ourv-vreceecrmrmcsmarsescereesrermeernes e 6
A, APPOINIIMEDE oot Do 6
B. Employee EValuation .o 6
C. Probationary Periods .ot 7
D.  Supervisors' COmmUNICations. .......wrseereseeesess eereenertnaneneen 7
E. Meet and Confer Rights Regarding Evaluations.................. 7
SECHOM 3.  BENE IS cioeerieerereesieeesrerlerecesaiasrsr e ersanan s besnesss st rna s s 7
: N V407 s To o WO OO U SUoOISUTEURR PRSP 7
B.  HOHAAYS oovvevereereceeerersmerisseerses s deostemeesmassasssmasen s tanas s s 8
"C.  SickLeave.....oueeceineeeees st 9
1.  Definition.......... areraraenesnnenenas rciremtetasrenenrante -
2. Administration eemeeeeeeveeseeeressnrenssesssssssssseenensemrennnees 10
.3.  Sick Leave and Vacation Transfer....c.comvvceeiiinins 11
D. Family Medical Leave.....cooeomoennenninnenicenes S e 13
B, REGIEMENt SYSEM croooreooveerrmorssssssssseissmssemsemissseemsesmnsssisnns 1
F. Bereavement Leave. ... e ... 14
G. Medical CoTE oo eeeemeeeeeee s seem oo men s esnare s nsrens 15
H.  Dental Care .oviieeiceeeecermrteerieisiesise st esia s sosene s seienns 15
L ViSion PlaDe oo s 16
T, Cafeteria PIan. oo rrccicnneeime e et 16
K. Joint Work Satisfaction and Training Committee .............. 16
L. Joint Health and Safety Committee ....cooivmrmsmcmemricneceecinns 16
M. Joint Public Transit Subsidy Committee. ....coominreecriinrnnns 17
N. Joint Labor-Management Committee .......omememvrenenns e 17

i



